and methods adopted, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement and the basis on which income and
expenses are recognised, in respect of each class of financial asset are disclosed in Note 24.

The Board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks.

Cash flow interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s cash at bank and
short-term deposits. These assets earn interest which approximates the Reserve Bank set base cash rate and the Board
has resolved that the risk of rate change should not be hedged.

As at 30 June 2011 the Group had the following exposures to interest rate risk that are not designated in cash flow hedges:

	 CONSOLIDATED

AMOUNTS IN $’000		  2011	 2010

Cash and cash equivalents		  133,531	 103,592

Net exposure		  133,531	 103,592

At 30 June 2011, if interest rates had changed +/– 1% from the year-end rates with all other variables held constant, post-tax
profit for the year would have been $935,000 (2010: $725,000) higher/lower as a result of higher/lower income from cash
and cash equivalents.

	 POST TAX PROFIT	 EQUITY

CONSOLIDATED
	 HIGHER/(LOWER)	 HIGHER/(LOWER)

AMOUNTS IN $’000	 2011	 2010	 2011	 2010

+1% (100 basis points)		  935	 935	 725	 725

–1% (100 basis points)		  (935)	 (935)	 (725)	 (725)

As only cash balances are exposed to interest rate sensitivity, the relationship is linear with interest rate movements up
and down. Hence, reasonably possible movements in interest rates were determined based on what the Group is expecting
to be exposed to in the next 12 months.

Foreign currency risk
As at 30 June 2011, the Group had the following exposure to foreign currencies that are not designated in cash flow hedges:

	 CONSOLIDATED

AMOUNTS IN $’000		  2011	 2010

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents		  25,257	 33,004

Trade and other receivables		  11,754	 2,038

			   37,011	 35,042